
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Nelson, Pearson, 
K Taylor, Waller, and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 July 2024 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 9 April 

2024 and 7 May 2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 28 
June 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Pipeline of Proposals to York & North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority   

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 This reports provides an update on a York pipeline of projects for 
the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority, in regard to 
services relating to Children, Culture and Communities. 
 

5. Family Hub Network Development Update   (Pages 31 - 54) 
 This report provides an update on the development of a Family Hub 

Network in York.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. York Learning   (Pages 55 - 70) 
 This report presents an update from York Learning. 

 
7. Work Plan (Pages 71 - 72) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard
[...]
 blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 9 April 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair) [from 5:56pm], 
Nelson (Vice-Chair) [Acting Chair until 
5:56pm], Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Waller, Wells, Wilson and Runciman 
(Substitute for Councillor Pearson) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 

Councillor Pearson 
 
Councillor Coles – Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
 
Pauline Stuchfield – Assistant Director, 
Customer Services and Digital 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director, Customer 
and Communities 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
 
Chris Edwards – Chair, REACH 
Kathryn Blacker – CEO, York Museums Trust 
Paul Lambert – CFO, York Museums Trust 
Paul Crewes – CEO, York Theatre Royal 
Juliet Forster – Creative Director, York Theatre 
Royal 
Julian Ollive – Head of Creative Engagement, 
York Theatre Royal 
Paula Stainton – York City FC Foundation 
Manager 
 

 

46. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Councillor Clarke declared an interest in that a family member was 
involved in a bidding process in relation to item 4, REACH Progress 
Report, and that his employer, York Traveller’s Trust, was mentioned 
within the report of item 5, York Museums Trust Report.  
 
Councillor Crawshaw declared that in relation to item 5, York 
Museums Trust Report, he was a trustee of York Museums Trust, and 
that he had taken advice from the Monitoring Officer and would not 
participate within the consideration of this item.  
 
In relation to item 6, York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Update, Councillors 
Crawshaw and Knight declared that they were observers to the board 
of York Theatre Royal, and Councillors Cuthbertson and Runciman 
declared that they were trustees of York Theatre Royal.  
 
In relation to items: 4, REACH Progress Report, 5, York Museums 
Trust Report, 6, York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Update, and 7, 
Discussion - York City Football Club and York City Football Club 
Foundation, Councillor Waller declared that he was a governor at 
both York High School and Westfield Primary School. 
 
 
47. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 5 
March 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 

 That Minute No. 44, paragraph 2, be amended to read: 

“Councillor Wilson confirmed that Councillor Clarke had recently 

joined Councillor Cuthbertson and herself as members of the 

Education, Health, and Care Plan Task and Finish Group, as a 

replacement for Councillor Crawshaw, and that feedback would 

be brought to the committee following their next meeting”. 

 
 
48. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



49. REACH Progress Report (5:36pm)  
 

The Chair of the REACH partnership presented their report and noted 
that REACH was a partnership working with various organisations 
within York with a commitment to children and young people. 

 
He reported how the partnership was working with the University of 
York on a ‘Bags of Creativity’ scheme which had resulted in 2050 
bags being sent into schools, He also described how events such as 
DrawWithDenmark supported communities and young people. 
Members discussed the possibility of Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
supporting REACH’s ‘Green Bags of Creativity’ scheme. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Chair of REACH 
confirmed that: 

 

 Although funding for the partnership would end in July 2024, they 

were optimistic of what they could achieve without this funding. 

There was a priority on keeping their manager employed once 

funding ends.  

 There were conversations ongoing on the subject of working with 

the Media Arts Curriculum, and there were discussions on the 

curriculum becoming a digital arts curriculum. 

 REACH connected people who had a professional role in the 

arts, and brought professional art forms into schools for 

accessible consumption by children. REACH could also support 

teachers in teaching arts and culture. 

 REACH and Make it York were working together and 

improvements had been incorporated online to promote the 

support available. 

 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by the REACH partnership be 
noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of REACH’s progress. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



50. York Museums Trust Report (6:23pm)  
 
The York Museums Trust Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) presented the report and in response to 
questions from members confirmed that: 

 

 With support of the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Social Care, they had written to the York Central MP, and 

York Outer MP concerning Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated 

Concrete (RAAC) found in the roof of York Castle Museum, which 

had resulted in them becoming a case study for Historic England. 

 The RAAC found within the castle museum roof was structurally 

stable at the time of the meeting, but there was a need to cover the 

roof to avoid moisture effecting this. 

 Yorkshire Museum had the facilities to teach the entirety of Key 

Stage 2 (KS2), although during the COVID-19 pandemic learning 

programmes were stopped. The museum was working with 

REACH and other partners to encourage schools to visit. 

 Work was continuing with the British Museum to support 

frameworks such as the ‘Time Odyssey’ programme where schools 

could visit and study museum artefacts, including a digital element 

allowing learning to continue away from the museum. 

 25% of YMT artefacts were on display, with the rest in storage – 

this was not uncommon for museums. 

The committee thanked YMT’s CFO for his time at YMT and 
commended him on his retirement. 

 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the work undertaken by YMT be noted 

Reason: So that members were aware of YMT’s progress. 
 
ii. That the Chair would write to the York Central MP, and York 

Outer MP on behalf of the Committee to advocate for further 

government support for YMT. 

Reason: To encourage further support for YMT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



51. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Update (6:44pm)  
 
York Theatre Royal’s CEO, Creative Director, and Head of Creative 
Engagement presented their report and in response to questions from 
members confirmed that: 

 Free School Meals was used as a criteria of where to target efforts 

of engagement. 

  There were examples of people growing up with and staying 

within the programme, such as one youth practitioner who came to 

youth groups as a young person. 

 Some Youth Groups were being run at York St. John University to 

promote aspiration of attending university. 

 There were funded places on their regular programmes, and they 

worked with schools where possible to promote this. 

 Their clubs were attracting people who had not been to York 

Theatre Royal before. 

There was a hub available to local artists, and a monthly artist 

surgery was also held to engage with and connect local artists. 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by York Theatre Trust be noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of York Theatre Trust’s 
progress. 
 
 
52. Discussion - York City Football Club and York City Football 
Club Foundation (7:25pm)  
 
The Chair opened discussion on this item and noted that this item’s 
inclusion on the agenda was a result of a motion approved at Full 
Council on 23 November 2023, Minute No. 51(ii) The Fair Game 
campaign for footb
[...]
g process. 

Members discussed the difficulty voluntary community organisations 
like the Foundation faced due to financial circumstances, and from a 
lack of certainty surrounding ward funding. 

Resolved: 
 
i. That the important role that York City Football Club played in 

the culture and heritage of the city be discussed and noted. 
 

ii. That ways in which CYC could work together to support York 
City Football Club and York City Football Club Foundation with 
their work in the local community be explored. 

Reasons: To fulfil the commitment made in Minute No. 51(ii) of 
Council on 23 November 2023. 

Page 8



53. Work Plan (8:03pm)  
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 7 May 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Waller, Wells, Wilson and Runciman 
(Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Pearson 
 
Councillor Coles – Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director, Children 
and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director, Customer 
and Communities 

 

54. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor Crawshaw 
declared that in relation to Special Educational Needs (SEN), he had 
a family member who was subject to an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP). 
 
55. Public Participation (5:31pm)  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
56. Work Plan (5:31pm)  

Members discussed the programme of work for the municipal year 
2024-25 and it was reported that following liaison with the Head of 
Children’s Finance, the Finance & Performance items mentioned 
within Annex B of the report should be moved to the meetings of: 

Page 11



2 July 2024, 1 October 2024, 3 December 2024, and 4 March 2024, 
following the committee’s approval. Members then discussed 
potential items for future consideration, and it was: 

Resolved: 
 
i. That members noted the work undertaken by the committee 

throughout the municipal year, 2023-2024. 

ii. That the workplan for the committee for the municipal year 

2024-2025 be considered and be agreed as follows, subject to 

any in year changes: 

Date Agenda Item 

4 June 2024 This meeting would be cancelled  

2 July 2024 1. Finance & Performance Q4 (for information) 
2. York Pipeline of proposals to York & North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority 
3. Family Hub Network Development Update 
4. York Learning 

3 September 2024 1. SEND Update 
2. School Attendance 
3. Youth Strategy Update 

1 October 2024 1. Finance & Performance Q1 (for information) 
2. Early Years and Childcare Reforms 
3. Virtual School Annual Report 

5 November 2024 1. Free School Meal Pilot Year Review 
2. York Explore Annual Update 
3. Digital Inclusion Update 

3 December 2024 1. Finance & Performance Q2 (for information) 
2. Placement Sufficiency (Update on Fostering 

Services, Together We Can, and Family 
Arrangements) 

4. Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 

14 January 2025 1. SACRE Annual Report 
2. Attainment Gap 

4 March 2025 1. Finance & Performance Q3 (for information) 
2. Children Safeguarding Partnership Annual 

Report 
3. Safer York Partnership Report 

1 April 2025 1. York Museums Trust Update 
2. York Theatre Trust Update 
3. REACH Progress Update 

 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.01 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

2 July 2024 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
 
A York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority 

Summary 

1. The election of a Mayor for York and North Yorkshire and the 
establishment of the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(YNYCA) provides an opportunity to explore funding to advance 
projects that support City of York Council’s (CYC) core commitments 
and Council Plan ambitions, wider city opportunities aligned to the 10-
year strategies and support the regional economic framework and 
Mayoral ambitions. 

2. There are several funding streams delivered through the YNYCA 
including the Mayoral Investment Fund, the future delivery of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund, and the Integrated Transport Settlement.  

3. Officers have worked cross-directorate to establish an initial list of 
projects (Annex A) that form a York pipeline for mayoral consideration 
to fund relevant projects.  

4. These have been mapped against the longer-term strategic ambitions 
of the city, such as the 10-year strategies, actions contained within the 
current Council Plan and the emergent YNYCA Economic Framework, 
to highlight alignment with each authority’s priorities and the wider city 
narrative. Following the election of the Mayor, work is also taking place 
to identify synergies with his ambition for the region. 

5. The pipeline has so far been considered by the Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee (CSCCSM) (10 
June 2024), the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee (HHASC) (12 June 2024) and the Economy, Place, Acces
[...]
es, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee in early July, 
ready for Leader consideration. 

 

Page 17



 

Options  

25. Members are asked to provide feedback as to whether the projects 
identified in the pipeline reflect the longer-term ambitions contained 
within the 10-year strategies of the city, the actions set out in the 
Council Plan, and the YNYCA Economic Framework. 

 
26. Alternatively, Members may wish to identify additional projects that they 

feel would be suitable for inclusion on the pipeline. These will be 
considered as part of the pipeline development process and will need to 
align to regional ambition. 

 
Analysis 
 
27. The process that enables Members to review this report will ensure that 

different perspectives from across the Council inform the emerging 
relationship between CYC and YNYCA.  

 
28. Specifically, it will enable Members to consider a consolidated, strong 

pipeline that sets out York’s ambition mapped to regional priorities for 
future working with the Mayor and the Combined Authority. 

 
Council Plan 
 
29. The pipeline is informed by specific actions identified against the seven 

priorities identified in the Council Plan. These priorities provide structure 
for the Council Plan actions that to the four core commitments – 
Equalities and Human Rights, Affordability, Climate, and Health. 
  

Implications 

 Financial - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.  Agreeing a list of pipeline schemes will ensure that the Council 
makes the most of available funding opportunities and will help to 
manage the overall financial challenge facing the Council. 

 Legal - Legal advice specific to the pipeline projects described in this 
report will be provided or continue to be provided as they develop. 

 Information Technology (IT) - Digital connectivity & Smart Technologies 
should be recognised as a key enabler for the Combined Authority 
themes, priorities and project pipeline. 

Page 18



 

 Property – Property implications will need to be considered on projects 
identified going forwards on an individual basis with resources deployed 
accordingly. 

 Other: 

 Housing - Reducing carbon emissions from our homes and fuel bills 
for our residents alongside providing additional new affordable 
housing are identified as priorities for the council and significant 
activity is already taking place to meet these ambitions. This report 
identifies the opportunity to both accelerate and increase the scale of 
this activity through devolved powers. 

 Carbon Reduction and Climate Change - The pipeline has been 
assessed against the Climate Change Strategy to ensure projects 
align with our net zero and climate ready ambitions. The Climate 
Change implications of individual projects will be fully assessed as 
part of the project development and governance. 

 Skills - Collaboration between the Combined Authority and 
constituent authorities will be a key enabler of the skills agenda in 
the region. The pipeline highlights some potential opportunities, and 
these will be considered as part of the wider approach to regional 
skills development.  

Risk Management 
 

30. There are no risks associated with the contents of this report. 
 
Recommendations 

31. Members are asked to review the pipeline of projects identified in Annex 
A of this report. 

Reason: To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic Framework, 
enable different perspectives from across the Council to be considered 
in the pipeline’s development, and ensure that York has a strong, 
consolidated list of proposals through which to engage future funding 
opportunities emerging from the YNYCA. 

 

 

Page 19



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Strategic Manager 
Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
 
 
 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director of Policy and Stra
[...]
naged 

under the council’s All About Projects approach to project management. 
A Raise York Partnership Board is in place to ensure oversight of the 
project. Documentation including an up-to-date risk register is in place 
to ensure appropriate project controls and risk management is in place. 

 

Page 43



 

Recommendations 

42. To note and comment upon the development of a Raise York Family 
Hub Network and the pilots currently underway/in development. 

Reason: To support the successful development and implementation of 
a Raise York Family Hubs network. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Niall McVicar 
Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children and 
Education 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Customer & Communities  

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19 June 2024 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex A – Workstream Summaries 
 
Abbreviations 
 
DfE – Department for Education 
MHST – Mental Health Support Teams 
SEND – Special Educational Needs or Disabilities 

Page 44



ANNEX A 

 
 

Workstream Summaries 
June 2024 

Raise York Website (www.raiseyork.co.uk)  

What has changed? What was piloted? 

A new website called Raise York was launched in November 2023 following consultation. 

This replaced a number of older and costly websites (including Yor-OK). 

 We consulted with families and practitioners to understand what we needed going 

forward 

 We involved families and practitioners in the look and feel of the website as well as 

the branding including the logo. 

 We determined what areas needed to be prioritised on which was 0-5 year olds to 

align with our strategic priorities 

 Through consultation a decision was made for the SEND information to be on a stand 

alone website. 

 We created a test site for the new website and again involved famili
[...]
re are no financial implications. 

 Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications. 

 Equalities: This is covered in the Council Plan section. 

 Legal: There are no legal implications. 

 Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications.  

 Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

 Property: There are no property implications. 

 Other: N/A 

Risk Management 
 

23. There are no known risks. 
 
Recommendations 

24. Members are asked to consider our progress through 23/24 academic 
year to discuss, query and comment. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangement for York Learning Services. 

Page 59



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Angela Padfield 
Head of York Learning 
York Learning – 
Adult Community Learning & Skills 

Tel No. 01904 55 5987 
 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing and Communities 
 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 20 June 2024 

 
 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): N/A 
 

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 Local skills improvement plans - statutory guidance 
(publishing.service.gov.uk 

 10 Year York Skills Plan (https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan).  

 York’s Economic Strategy 2022-2032 
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy  

 York and North Yorkshire - Local Skills Improvement Plan 2023 
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_Nor
th_Yorkshire_2023.pdf 

 
Annexes 
 

Annex A - York Learning Strategic Plan 23-24 
 

Page 60

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1111501/Local_skills_improvement_plans_-_statutory_guidance_Oct_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1111501/Local_skills_improvement_plans_-_s
[...]
nd school safeguarding 

• School services: School place planning and capital maintenance; School transport; Admissions; The School 
governance service and SENDIASS; Behaviour and attendance; Elective home education; Children missing 
education 

• SEND services & Educational Psychology  

• Skills, including monitoring of York Skills Board; York Learning 

• Local Area Teams, Neighbourhood Working, Community Centres 

• People & Neighbourhoods Strategy & Policy 

• Community Safety including Safer York Partnership, Substance Misuse, Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Early intervention, prevention, and community development 

• Youth Services 

• Culture, including York Theatre Royal, Museums, Music Venues Network (& elements of MIY?) 

• Voluntary Sector 

• Libraries & Archives 

• Digital inclusion strategy 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 07/05/2024 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee

	4 York Pipeline of Proposals to York & North Yorkshire Combined Authority
	Annex A - York pipeline of projects - Great Places for All
	Annex A - York pipeline of projects - Housing
	Annex A - York pipeline of projects - Well-Connected Economy
	Annex A - York pipeline of projects - Productive and Innovative Economy

	5 Family Hub Network Development Update
	Annex A - Workstream Summaries

	6 York Learning
	Annex A - York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 23-24

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 2 July 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw [from 6:03pm], Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Nelson, Waller, Wilson, and Melly 
(Substitute for Councillor Taylor) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 

Councillors Cullwick, Taylor 
 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Sam Blyth - Strategic Manager, Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Niall McVicar - Head of Service - Innovation 
and Children’s Champion 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Angela Padfield - Head of York Learning 
Paul Cliff - Executive Head of Service, Adult 
Learning & Skills, York and North Yorkshire 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (6:00pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
2. Minutes (6:00pm)  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 
9 April 2024 and 7 May 2024 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
3. Public Participation (6:01pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



4. York Pipeline of Proposals to York & North Yorkshire     
Combined Authority (6:01pm)  

 
Members were invited to consider a report which outlined the 
proposals for projects that could receive funding from the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority. The projects had been 
organised under the following headings: 
 
i. Great Places for All 

ii. Housing 

iii. Well-connected economy 

iv. Productive and Innovative Economy 

Members asked a range of questions about the projects listed under 
each heading in Annex A to the report. During the course of the 
discussion, it was reported that: 

 

 The Mayor of the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 

had made framework revisions, as detailed within paragraph 15 

of the report. 

 The importance of the Early Years Economy had been previously 

noted by other scrutiny committees. 

 A national programme for Youth Zones had been set up across 

the north of England in order to support young people. 

 Growth Community Plans could be added to the Pipeline - 

neighbourhood plans were currently being produced, of which 

some would require capital investment. 

 The Combined Authority had a commitment to tackling the cost 

of living crisis, and was in the process of appointing policy 

officers in regard to this. 

 Once funding had been approved, more detailed proposals 

covering the scale as well as budget requirements would be 

developed and brought back to the committee in a years’ time. 

During the course of the discussion, members provided the following 
feedback to the report authors: 
 

 That discussions around digital connectivity was lacking within 

York city-centre and support on this would benefit residents, 

especially those on low incomes. 

 That partnerships could be implemented with the Music Venues 

Trust to include music venues within York’s cultural offer. 



 That York’s status as the UK’s only UNESCO Creative City of 

Media Arts could be championed within the Pipeline along as its 

status as a UNESCO World Heritage City. 

Resolved: That the committee reviewed the pipeline of projects 
identified in Annex A of the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic 
Framework, enable different perspectives from across the Council to 
be considered in the pipeline’s development, and ensure that York 
has a strong, consolidated list of proposals through which to engage 
future funding opportunities emerging from the YNYCA. 
 
5. Family Hub Network Development Update (6:28pm)  

 
The Director of Housing and Communities, and the Head of Service - 
Innovation and Children’s Champion, presented the report, and in 
response to questions from members confirmed that: 
 

 Discussions were ongoing with Health to move Health resources 

into communities. This supported the prevention strategy in 

terms of helping people early by working on a local integrated 

level. 

 The Raise York website’s role was to bring information together 

and improve accessibility of information on local support. 

Analytics of how people accessed the website could be 

investigated to improve the website. 

 Producing the SEND local offer in coproduction with families was 

a priority. 

 Phase one of the Raise York Pilot Activity identified early wins for 

expenditure savings and phase two would investigate working 

together with local areas. 

Resolved: 
 

i. That on behalf of the committee, the Chair would liaise with the 

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

and would advise all council members to complete a brief 

evaluation survey after they worked through the modules within 

the Children’s Workforce Induction Pack, created by Raise York, 

as detailed in paragraph 28 of the report. 

 



Reason: In order for Raise York to receive valuable feedback on the 

Children’s Workforce Induction Pack to help evaluate its success. 

 

ii. That the committee noted and commented upon the 

development of a Raise York Family Hub Network and the pilots 

which were underway/in development. 

 

Reason: To support the successful development and implementation 

of a Raise York Family Hubs network. 

 
6. York Learning (7:12pm)  
 
The Head of York Learning, and Executive Head of Service, Adult 
Learning & Skills, York and North Yorkshire presented the report and 
noted the necessity to produce an updated Accountability Agreement 
for 2024/25 for the Strategic Plan to feed into. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of York Learning, 
and Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning & Skills, York and 
North Yorkshire confirmed that: 
 

 Funding was provided under the Adult Skills Budget for people 

on low income, and free courses could be provided through self 

and GP referrals. People who could afford to pay for courses did, 

and funding was received from the West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority to cover people from the West Yorkshire region who 

worked in York. 

 Funding would soon be delivered through the York and North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority and discussions were in place 

regarding this. 

 The Cost of Living Crisis and COVID-19 Pandemic had affected 

York Learning’s finances, and costs would need to increase in 

the future, however they had managed to not increase prices up 

to now. Other Local Authorities (LAs) who received more funding 

than City of York Council were in positions to charge less for their 

courses. 

 To support young people York Learning offered a study 

programme for those aged 16-18 with negative school 

experiences which was over capacity. A Special Educational 

Needs/Disabilities (SEND) programme was also offered to 

support employment for young people with SEND. 



 York Learning didn’t have venues of their own but did use 

community venues. Children and Young People’s Centres were 

used for adult learning which acted as a barrier to education for 

some. 

Resolved: That the committee considered York Learning’s progress 
through the 23/24 academic year. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangement for York Learning Services. 
 
 
7. Work Plan (7:47pm)  
 
The committee was informed that the Finance & Performance Q4 
report originally scheduled for this meeting, had been deferred to the 
meeting scheduled for 3 September 2024. 
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


